

Sohan Singh (deceased) through LRs Vs. Tarsem Singh

RSA No.362 of 2007

26.11.2024

Present: Mr. Ishan Sharma, Advocate for appellants No.1(a), 1(b), proposed LRs of appellants No.2, 3 and 4.

None for respondents No.1(a), 1(b), 3 and 4.

Respondent No.2(a) is stated to have expired.

CMP(M) No.1028 of 2024

By way of the present application, a prayer has been made to bring on record LRs of respondent No.1- Tarsem Singh, who, as per application, has expired on 18.02.2020.

Despite service of notice, issued to proposed LRs of respondent No.1, they have not opted to put appearance and to contest the application.

As such, application, under consideration, is allowed. LRs of respondent No.1 are ordered to be brought on record as respondents No.1(a) and 1(b), by condoning the delay, as well as, setting aside the abatement, if any.

Application is disposed of.

CMP(M) No.1812 of 2024

By way of the present application, a prayer has been made to bring on record LRs of respondent No.2(a)- Nirmala Devi, who, as per application, has expired on 27.03.2018, leaving behind her LRs, whose names have been mentioned in para No.1 of the application.

Before proceeding further, let notices of the application be issued to the proposed LR of respondent No.2(a), for 24.12.2024, on taking steps, within a period of seven days, from today.

CMP(M) No.1813 of 2024

By way of the present application, a prayer has been made to bring on record LR of appellant No.3- Lekh Ram, who, as per application, has expired on 16.01.2021, leaving behind his LR, whose names have been mentioned in para No.1 of the application.

In view of the no objection, made by the learned counsel for the non-applicants, application under consideration is allowed. LR of appellant No.3 are ordered to be brought on record as appellants No.3(a) to 3(c), by condoning the delay, as well as, setting aside the abatement, if any.

Application is, thus, disposed of.

CMP(M) No.1814 of 2024

By way of the present application, a prayer has been made to bring on record LR of appellant No.2- Ganga Ram, who, as per application, has expired on 11.06.2020, leaving behind his LR, whose names have been mentioned in para No.1 of the application.

In view of the no objection, made by the learned counsel for the non-applicants, application under consideration is allowed. LR of appellant No.2 are ordered to be brought on record as appellants

No.2(a) and 2(b), by condoning the delay, as well as, setting aside the abatement, if any.

Application is, thus, disposed of.

RSA No.362 of 2007

Let, notices of the appeal be issued to the newly added respondents No.1(a) and 1(b) be issued for the date, already fixed, on taking steps, within a period of seven days, from today.

November 26, 2024

(Gaurav Thakur)

(Virender Singh)

Judge